
2024-2025 Utah State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 20, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 26-8   Conf: 15-5   Home: 15-2   Away: 7-4   Neutral: 4-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
04 Martinez, Ian 34-34 1005 29.6 165-379 .435 78-213 .366 149-170 .876 28 88 116 3.4 68 0 93 60 10 32 557 16.4
12 Falslev, Mason 34-34 1101 32.4 197-396 .497 53-136 .390 62-107 .579 44 171 215 6.3 71 1 125 71 4 79 509 15.0
07 Akanno, Dexter 34-13 846 24.9 90-198 .455 50-118 .424 46-61 .754 30 80 110 3.2 54 0 33 25 0 22 276 8.1
13 Albury, Deyton 34-23 637 18.7 92-168 .548 13-30 .433 68-99 .687 24 62 86 2.5 57 0 58 37 4 30 265 7.8
22 Templin, Karson 34-3 585 17.2 94-179 .525 13-44 .295 51-87 .586 68 102 170 5.0 90 3 27 23 22 17 252 7.4
08 Allen, Drake 32-11 676 21.1 80-175 .457 21-73 .288 43-69 .623 16 44 60 1.9 53 1 121 48 12 37 224 7.0
21 Gateretse, Aubin 33-31 579 17.5 87-117 .744 1-5 .200 36-63 .571 62 77 139 4.2 81 1 17 35 23 10 211 6.4
02 Anderson, Tucker 34-9 576 16.9 68-181 .376 38-129 .295 24-29 .828 22 46 68 2.0 44 0 23 12 12 14 198 5.8
20 Johnson, Isaac 30-12 260 8.7 40-92 .435 17-51 .333 13-18 .722 17 33 50 1.7 32 0 8 13 7 12 110 3.7
00 Housley, Braden 3-0 23 7.7 3-3 1.000 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.7 5 0 2 0 0 2 8 2.7
23 Davis, Isaac 19-0 110 5.8 12-17 .706 0-1 .000 16-20 .800 10 13 23 1.2 23 0 5 4 0 1 40 2.1
05 Barnes, Jordy 33-0 377 11.4 21-53 .396 10-29 .345 0-1 .000 6 20 26 0.8 38 0 70 25 0 35 52 1.6
03 Smith, Jaxon 11-0 25 2.3 4-12 .333 4-11 .364 2-2 1.000 0 1 1 0.1 1 0 1 0 0 0 14 1.3
Total 34 6800 200.0 953-1970 .484 300-842 .356 510-726 .702 395 782 1177 34.6 617 6 583 364 94 291 2716 79.88
Opponents 34 6800 200.0 818-1856 .441 277-812 .341 468-648 .722 344 736 1080 31.8 614 7 489 469 110 222 2381 70.03

Team Statistics USU OPP
SCORING 2716 2381
    Points Per Game 79.9 70.0
    Scoring Margin 9.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 953-1970 818-1856
    Field Goal Pct .484 .441
3 POINT FG-ATT 300-842 277-812
    3PT FG Pct .356 .341
    3PT Made Per Game 8.8 8.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 510-726 468-648
    FT Pct .702 .722
    FT Made Per Game 15.0 13.8
REBOUNDS 1177 1080
    Rebounds Per Game 34.6 31.8
    Rebounds Margin 2.9 –
ASSISTS 583 489
    Assists Per Game 17.1 14.4
TURNOVERS 364 469
    Turnovers Per Game 10.7 13.8
    Turnovers Margin 3.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.6 1.0
STEALS 291 222
    Steals Per Game 8.6 6.5
BLOCKS 94 110
    Blocks Per Game 2.8 3.2
ATTENDANCE 150,083 74,332
    Dates/Avg Per Date 17-8,828 11-6,757
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 6-5,394

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Utah St. 1297 1419 2716
Opponents 1108 1273 2381

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/06/24 ALCORN W 101-46 8,131
11/09/24 CHARLOTTE W 103-74 7,859
11/13/24 WESTMINSTER (UT) W 117-53 8,063
11/18/24 MONTANA W 95-83 8,054
11/22/24 vs Iowa W 77-69 0
11/28/24 vs St. Bonaventure W 72-67 0
11/29/24 vs North Texas W 61-57 1,154

* 12/04/24 WYOMING W 70-67 8,420
12/07/24 UTAH TECH W 92-62 8,270
12/14/24 SOUTH FLA. W 88-67 7,644
12/17/24 UC SAN DIEGO L 73-75 7,354
12/22/24 at Saint Mary's (CA) W 75-68 3,500

* 12/28/24 at San Diego St. W 67-66 12,414
* 12/31/24 at Nevada W 69-64 7,528
* 01/04/25 FRESNO ST. W 89-83 9,356
* 01/07/25 at San Jose St. W 85-78 1,668
* 01/11/25 BOISE ST. W 81-79 10,270
* 01/15/25 at UNLV L 62-65 4,659
* 01/22/25 NEVADA W 90-69 9,797
* 01/25/25 at Air Force W 87-58 1,735
* 01/29/25 UNLV W 76-71 9,740
* 02/01/25 NEW MEXICO L 63-82 10,270
* 02/04/25 at Wyoming W 71-67 3,550
* 02/07/25 at Fresno St. W 89-81 4,801
* 02/11/25 COLORADO ST. W 93-85 9,130
* 02/16/25 at New Mexico L 79-82 15,411
* 02/19/25 SAN JOSE ST. W 105-57 8,921
* 02/22/25 SAN DIEGO ST. W 79-71 10,270
* 02/26/25 at Boise St. L 65-82 11,911
* 03/01/25 at Colorado St. L 66-93 7,155
* 03/08/25 AIR FORCE W 87-47 8,534

03/13/25 vs UNLV W 70-58 5,510
03/14/25 vs Colorado St. L 72-83 9,440
03/20/25 vs UCLA L 47-72 16,258

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Utah State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 20, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 15-5   Home: 9-1   Away: 6-4   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
04 Martinez, Ian 20-20 595 29.8 106-218 .486 50-123 .407 82-93 .882 12 60 72 3.6 41 0 45 32 6 18 344 17.2
12 Falslev, Mason 20-20 663 33.2 104-220 .473 30-79 .380 28-63 .444 23 94 117 5.9 41 0 76 39 1 48 266 13.3
13 Albury, Deyton 20-19 385 19.3 66-109 .606 8-15 .533 43-66 .652 14 37 51 2.6 36 0 32 15 2 21 183 9.2
07 Akanno, Dexter 20-9 535 26.8 59-115 .513 39-78 .500 20-28 .714 18 43 61 3.1 32 0 19 12 0 11 177 8.9
08 Allen, Drake 19-1 416 21.9 55-115 .478 15-46 .326 25-45 .556 11 27 38 2.0 33 0 80 29 9 22 150 7.9
02 Anderson, Tucker 20-8 349 17.5 43-106 .406 25-75 .333 17-21 .810 12 18 30 1.5 26 0 15 7 7 7 128 6.4
22 Templin, Karson 20-1 340 17.0 39-93 .419 4-22 .182 31-47 .660 35 57 92 4.6 56 2 20 14 12 5 113 5.7
21 Gateretse, Aubin 20-19 340 17.0 42-59 .712 0-2 .000 20-35 .571 28 45 73 3.7 48 1 11 20 15 5 104 5.2
20 Johnson, Isaac 17-3 115 6.8 17-42 .405 8-25 .320 8-12 .667 7 15 22 1.3 20 0 2 6 3 8 50 2.9
23 Davis, Isaac 10-0 51 5.1 6-7 .857 0-0 .000 8-9 .889 2 3 5 0.5 13 0 2 2 0 0 20 2.0
05 Barnes, Jordy 19-0 197 10.4 11-25 .440 7-14 .500 0-0 .000 3 9 12 0.6 24 0 35 14 0 14 29 1.5
03 Smith, Jaxon 6-0 14 2.3 3-7 .429 3-7 .429 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 1.5
Total 20 4000 200.0 551-1116 .494 189-486 .389 282-419 .673 197 433 630 31.5 370 3 337 197 55 159 1573 78.65
Opponents 20 4000 200.0 489-1076 .454 174-489 .356 295-391 .754 190 439 629 31.5 359 4 292 255 56 123 1447 72.35

Team Statistics USU OPP
SCORING 1573 1447
    Points Per Game 78.7 72.4
    Scoring Margin 6.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 551-1116 489-1076
    Field Goal Pct .494 .454
3 POINT FG-ATT 189-486 174-489
    3PT FG Pct .389 .356
    3PT Made Per Game 9.5 8.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 282-419 295-391
    FT Pct .673 .754
    FT Made Per Game 14.1 14.8
REBOUNDS 630 629
    Rebounds Per Game 31.5 31.5
    Rebounds Margin 0.1 –
ASSISTS 337 292
    Assists Per Game 16.9 14.6
TURNOVERS 197 255
    Turnovers Per Game 9.9 12.8
    Turnovers Margin 2.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.7 1.1
STEALS 159 123
    Steals Per Game 8.0 6.2
BLOCKS 55 56
    Blocks Per Game 2.8 2.8
ATTENDANCE 94,708 70,832
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-9,471 10-7,083
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Utah St. 748 825 1573
Opponents 668 779 1447

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/04/24 WYOMING W 70-67 8420
12/28/24 at  San Diego St. W 67-66 12414
12/31/24 at  Nevada W 69-64 7528
01/04/25 FRESNO ST. W 89-83 9356
01/07/25 at  San Jose St. W 85-78 1668
01/11/25 BOISE ST. W 81-79 10270
01/15/25 at  UNLV L 62-65 4659
01/22/25 NEVADA W 90-69 9797
01/25/25 at  Air Force W 87-58 1735
01/29/25 UNLV W 76-71 9740
02/01/25 NEW MEXICO L 63-82 10270
02/04/25 at  Wyoming W 71-67 3550
02/07/25 at  Fresno St. W 89-81 4801
02/11/25 COLORADO ST. W 93-85 9130
02/16/25 at  New Mexico L 79-82 15411
02/19/25 SAN JOSE ST. W 105-57 8921
02/22/25 SAN DIEGO ST. W 79-71 10270
02/26/25 at  Boise St. L 65-82 11911
03/01/25 at  Colorado St. L 66-93 7155
03/08/25 AIR FORCE W 87-47 8534


